Agenda Number:
Prepared on:
Department Name: P&D
Department No.: 053
Agenda Date: July 6, 2004
Placement: Departmental
Estimate Time: 30 minutes
Continued Item: NO

3. Information on Helicopter Non Fly Days (MMS submittal date May 11, 2004
                 Prepared by MMS on April 16, 2004        1 of 9
Inspection Type Code Legend (MMS)
PC/A Complete Production Annual CO Well Completion EN Environmental
PP-1,2,3,4 Partial Production WO Well Workover FL Flaring
AU Compliance Inspection MT/O, G Meter (Oil, Gas) HS Hydrogen Sulfide
DR Complete Drilling EP EPA PL Pipeline
DP Partial Drilling OS Oil Spill Exercise SG USCG Safety Guidelines
AB Well Abandonment AI Accident Investigation SS Site Security
Inspections, Drills, Audits
1st Quarter 2004 (January � March)
FACILITY
DATE
TYPE OF INSPECTION
INCIDENT OF
NON-COMPLIANCE
COMMENTS
PLATFORM A 01/29/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
PLATFORM A 03/03/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
PLATFORM A 03/03/04 EP; EN
PLATFORM B 01/04/04 PP-1; EN; FL; HS; PL
PLATFORM C 01/21/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
PLATFORM C 02/09/04 OS; EN
GAVIOTA 03/04/04 MT/O; EN; SS
HABITAT 01/06/04 PC/A; EN; FL; HS; PL; SG 1 G-111 (W) Upper deck grating around MAK-116 HP Gas
Fuel Scrubber is sagging due to too many cut-outs around
equipment. Grating supports need replacement & piping
above said equipment is showing heavy corrosion & in
need of maintenance or replacement.
(Repaired & replaced on 01/26/04)
HABITAT 01/13/04 EP; EN
HABITAT 01/20/04 MT/G; EN; SS
HABITAT 02/04/04 AI  Investigation into electrical incident that occurred on
01/31/04. Crew member was reinstalling cover on breaker
in MCC room when a screw came into contact with a lead
inside the breaker causing an arc. The arc & smoke
activated the Halon fire system & shut down the platform.
No injuries were sustained.
(Corrected on 01/31/04)
EXHIBIT 1
                 Prepared by MMS on April 16, 2004        2 of 9
Inspection Type Code Legend (MMS)
PC/A Complete Production Annual CO Well Completion EN Environmental
PP-1,2,3,4 Partial Production WO Well Workover FL Flaring
AU Compliance Inspection MT/O, G Meter (Oil, Gas) HS Hydrogen Sulfide
DR Complete Drilling EP EPA PL Pipeline
DP Partial Drilling OS Oil Spill Exercise SG USCG Safety Guidelines
AB Well Abandonment AI Accident Investigation SS Site Security
FACILITY
DATE
TYPE OF INSPECTION
INCIDENT OF
NON-COMPLIANCE
COMMENTS
HABITAT 02/18/04 AI 3 Follow-up investigation on electrical incident which
occurred on 01/31/04.
G-231 (S) Need protective cages over all lights. Need to
remove dead conduit above Cooper engine & behind Glycol
panel. Need to ground the condensate pump, WEMCO
Agitators, all motors on the sump tank, Drilling motors,
Cooper prelube motor & Turbine shut down valve. Need to
replace rusted out conduit bracket on condensate tank.
Explosion proof enclosure on Turbine skid is missing a bolt
& the explosion proof enclosure on the air compressor is
missing several bolts. Fuel Treater conduit to panel needs
epoxy. Electrical to old RO unit needs to be disconnected
due to some broken conduit. Need to install conduit covers
on vibration switch on Cooper & one in Mechanic room.
(Corrected 02/29/04)
G-111 (W) Need to secure drilling hoses tied up on outside
of handrails. Leak in drilling pipe deck over Turbine panel
needs sealing.
(Corrected 02/23/04)
P-130 (W) Fire water line in Glycol room & Deluge line
above sales gas skid need to be repaired or replaced.
(Corrected 02/23/04)
HABITAT 03/04/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HABITAT 03/04/04 EP; EN
HABITAT 03/18/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HARMONY 01/27/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
HARMONY 02/23/04 OS; EN
HARMONY 02/26/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HARVEST 01/31/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
                 Prepared by MMS on April 16, 2004        3 of 9
Inspection Type Code Legend (MMS)
PC/A Complete Production Annual CO Well Completion EN Environmental
PP-1,2,3,4 Partial Production WO Well Workover FL Flaring
AU Compliance Inspection MT/O, G Meter (Oil, Gas) HS Hydrogen Sulfide
DR Complete Drilling EP EPA PL Pipeline
DP Partial Drilling OS Oil Spill Exercise SG USCG Safety Guidelines
AB Well Abandonment AI Accident Investigation SS Site Security
FACILITY
DATE
TYPE OF INSPECTION
INCIDENT OF
NON-COMPLIANCE
COMMENTS
HARVEST 03/03/04 EP; EN
HARVEST 03/03/04 PP-1; EN; HS; SG 1 G-112 (W) On 02/02/04, Mr. Ed Powell with Irwin
Industries was burned on his left leg by hot water and/or
steam. Operations did not properly isolate and/or prepare
the system to provide for the protection and safety of
personnel.
(Corrected 03/09/04)
HARVEST 03/08/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HENRY 01/30/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
HENRY 02/16/04 AI 3 Isolated electrical fire in upper electrical room. 480v
transformer for well B-12 caught fire.
F-108 (C) Electrical installations were not made in
accordance with API RP 14F. Proper overcurrent protection
was not provided for the downhole pump motor or isolation
transformer serving well # B-12.
G-112 (C) Combustible materials were improperly stored in
the MCC room.
P-103 (C) Overcurrent protection installed on the VSD of
well # B-12 was placed in a non-functional mode & this
condition was not properly logged, flagged, & monitored by
platform personnel.
HENRY 03/04/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HERITAGE 01/20/04 WO; EN; HS
HERITAGE 01/27/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
HERITAGE 02/08/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HERITAGE 02/13/04 EP; EN
HERITAGE 02/20/04 AU  Focused Facility Inspection (FFI)
                 Prepared by MMS on April 16, 2004        4 of 9
Inspection Type Code Legend (MMS)
PC/A Complete Production Annual CO Well Completion EN Environmental
PP-1,2,3,4 Partial Production WO Well Workover FL Flaring
AU Compliance Inspection MT/O, G Meter (Oil, Gas) HS Hydrogen Sulfide
DR Complete Drilling EP EPA PL Pipeline
DP Partial Drilling OS Oil Spill Exercise SG USCG Safety Guidelines
AB Well Abandonment AI Accident Investigation SS Site Security
FACILITY
DATE
TYPE OF INSPECTION
INCIDENT OF
NON-COMPLIANCE
COMMENTS
HERITAGE 03/13/04 DR; EN; HS
HERMOSA 01/31/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG 1 P-404 (C) PSL on well B-16 failed to activate properly.
(Reset & retested properly on 01/31/04)
HERMOSA 02/28/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HERMOSA 03/08/04 OS; EN
HERMOSA 03/08/04 PC/A; EN; FL; HS; PL; SG
HIDALGO 02/01/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
HIDALGO 02/14/04 PC/A; EN; FL; HS; PL; SG 4 G-112 (C) Mr. Terry Nelson (a pool Roustabout) fell 20' 7"
from a cable tray to the drill deck below. Mr. Nelson had
been tied off with proper PPE prior to his fall. He fell while
attempting to exit the cable tray to a nearby stairway.
(Corrected 03/17/04)
Z-130 (C) Personnel landing not maintained to allow safe
access & egress at the water surface. Landing was taken out
of service, waiting on repairs.
(Corrected 03/17/04)
P-422 (C) V-12 LSH did not operate properly.
(Repaired & returned to service 02/14/04)
P-423 (C) V-8 B LSL did not operate properly.
(Repaired & returned to service 02/14/04)
HIDALGO 03/07/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HILLHOUSE 01/27/04 OS; EN
HILLHOUSE 01/30/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
HILLHOUSE 03/04/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HILLHOUSE 03/04/04 EP; EN
                 Prepared by MMS on April 16, 2004        5 of 9
Inspection Type Code Legend (MMS)
PC/A Complete Production Annual CO Well Completion EN Environmental
PP-1,2,3,4 Partial Production WO Well Workover FL Flaring
AU Compliance Inspection MT/O, G Meter (Oil, Gas) HS Hydrogen Sulfide
DR Complete Drilling EP EPA PL Pipeline
DP Partial Drilling OS Oil Spill Exercise SG USCG Safety Guidelines
AB Well Abandonment AI Accident Investigation SS Site Security
FACILITY
DATE
TYPE OF INSPECTION
INCIDENT OF
NON-COMPLIANCE
COMMENTS
HOGAN 01/23/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG 1 P-433 (C) PSL on Clean-up Separator set at 40 psi actuated
at 33 psi.
(Adjusted & Retested 01/23/04)
HOGAN 02/28/04 PP-2; EN; HS; SG
HOGAN 03/02/04 EP; EN
HOGAN 03/30/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG 1 P-404 (C) PSL on flowline of well A-43 set at 40 psi
actuated at 32 psi.
(Adjusted & Retested 03/30/04)
HONDO 01/15/04 MT/G; EN; SS
HONDO 01/22/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HONDO 02/08/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HOUCHIN 01/23/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
HOUCHIN 02/23/04 EP; EN
HOUCHIN 02/28/04 PP-2; EN; HS; SG 1 Z-114 (C) Hatch on drill deck above well B-11 is open.
Partial protection is provided by low parameter guard rail,
however top rail of this guard rail has been broken off.
Operator used yellow "Caution" tape where rail is broken
until permanent repair can be made.
(Repaired on 02/28/04)
HOUCHIN 03/30/04 PP-3; EN; HS; SG
IRENE 01/02/04 PC/A; EN; FL; HS; PL; SG
IRENE 02/15/04 PP-2; EN; HS; SG
IRENE 03/06/04 PP-1; EN; HS; PL; SG
IRENE 03/20/04 WO; EN; HS
LAS FLORES 01/19/04 MT/O; EN; SS
                 Prepared by MMS on April 16, 2004        6 of 9
Inspection Type Code Legend (MMS)
PC/A Complete Production Annual CO Well Completion EN Environmental
PP-1,2,3,4 Partial Production WO Well Workover FL Flaring
AU Compliance Inspection MT/O, G Meter (Oil, Gas) HS Hydrogen Sulfide
DR Complete Drilling EP EPA PL Pipeline
DP Partial Drilling OS Oil Spill Exercise SG USCG Safety Guidelines
AB Well Abandonment AI Accident Investigation SS Site Security
FACILITY
DATE
TYPE OF INSPECTION
INCIDENT OF
NON-COMPLIANCE
COMMENTS
LAS FLORES 01/19/04 MT/G; EN; SS 1 M-202 (W) Monthly calibration exceeded 42 days from
09/09/03 to 10/25/03.
(Corrected 01/20/04)
LAS FLORES 01/20/04 MT/G; EN; SS
LAS FLORES 01/20/04 MT/G; EN; SS
LAS FLORES 01/21/04 MT/O; EN; SS
LAS FLORES 02/17/04 MT/G; EN; SS
LAS FLORES 03/15/04 MT/O; EN; SS
LOMPOC 03/02/04 MT/O; EN; SS
 7 of 9
MMS Submittal                                                                                                                                                                             May 11, 2004
DEFINITIONS OF TYPES OF INSPECTIONS